

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Louisiana Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————◆—————

PAUL D. CONNICK, JR.
District Attorney
JEFFERSON PARISH
STATE OF LOUISIANA

JULIET L. CLARK*
Assistant District Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
TERRY M. BOUDREAUX
Assistant District Attorney
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
200 Derbigny Street
Gretna, Louisiana 70053
(504) 368-1020

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Death Penalty is Not Cruel and Unusual Punishment for the Rape of a Child Under the Eighth Amendment	23
II. Louisiana’s Capital Rape Statute Genu- inely Narrows the Class of Offenders Eli- gible for the Death Penalty By Narrowly Defining the Offense.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) ...	18, 33, 34, 56
<i>Bethley v. Louisiana</i> , 520 U.S. 1259 (1997) ...	17, 25, 36
<i>Buford v. Florida</i> , 454 U.S. 1164 (1982)	35
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	50
<i>Eberheart v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 917 (1977)	20
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	29, 30, 31
<i>Florida v. Buford</i> , 454 U.S. 1163 (1982)	35, 39
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	32, 33
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	56
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	20, 57, 58
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	48, 55
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	51
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	33, 34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 32, 34
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2002)	47, 49
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	34
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	51
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	23, 49
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	23
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	57

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18

STATE CASES

<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	28, 29, 35, 39
<i>Enmund v. State</i> , 399 So.2d 1362 (Fla. 1981)	29
<i>Leatherwood v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 389 (Miss. 1989)	26, 35
<i>Presnell v. State</i> , 252 S.E.2d 625 (Ga. 1979)	47
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 568 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. App. 2002)	47
<i>State v. Velazquez</i> , No. S07G1012, 2008 WL 480078 (Ga. 2/25/08)	27, 28, 37, 46, 47
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 685 So.2d 1063 (La. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upshaw v. State</i> , 350 So.2d 1358 (Miss. 1977)	26, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CODES & STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3591	41
21 U.S.C. § 848	41
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-51-201 (Michie 1997)	40
Cal. Penal Code § 37 (West 1999)	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-301 (West 2007)	41
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.135 (West 2007)	41
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 794.011 (West 2007).....	37
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-40 (West 2007).....	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-44 (West Supp. 2007)	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-1 (West 2006).....	27, 37
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-1 (West Supp. 2007)	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-32.1 (West 2007).....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-4502 (2007)	40
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 38/30-1 (West 2007)	40
La. C.Cr.P. art. 557	44
La. C.Cr.P. art. 780	44
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.4	3, 7, 59
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:113 (2007).....	40
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:42 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-7-67 (West 2003).....	40
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-25-55 (West 2003).....	40
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-101 (2007).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-503 (enacted 1997)	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-219 (2007)	40
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-303 (2007)	40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 20-12-42 (West 2007)	40
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7115(I) (West 2006 Supp.)	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655 (2006 Supp.)	37
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.42 (Vernon 2007 Supp.)	37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.82.010 (West 2007)	40

STATE ACTS

1995 La. Acts 397, § 1	6, 34
2001 La. Acts 301, § 1	2
2003 La. Acts 795, § 1	2, 59
2006 La. Acts 86, § 1	3

PENDING LEGISLATION

H.B. 456, 2008 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2008)	38
S.B. 1194, 94th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2008)	38
S.B. 2596, 2008 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2008)	27, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.P. <i>Around the Nation; Informer’s Call Reported Before Suspect’s Slaying</i> , The New York Times, March 19, 1984. http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9407E3DC1039F93AA25750C0A962948260&scp=2&sq=Plauche&st=nyt (last visited March 7, 2008).....	55
Beth E. Molnar et al., <i>Child Sexual Abuse and Subsequent Psychopathology: Results From the National Comorbidity Survey</i> , 91 Am. J. Public Health 753 (2001)	51, 54
Brief for the Am. Psychological Ass’n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) (No. 01-1757), 2003 WL 542208	55
Duhe et al., <i>Long-Term Consequences of Childhood Sexual Abuse by Gender of Victim</i> . 28 Am. J. Prev. Med. 430, 434 (2005).....	53
Ed Magnuson, <i>Up in Arms Over Crime</i> , Time, Apr. 8, 1985; http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,965498,00.html . (last visited March 2008)	55
Elliot Nelson et al., <i>Association Between Self-Reported Childhood Sexual Abuse and Adverse Psychosocial Outcomes: Results from a Twin Study</i> . 59 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 139 (2002).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Karin Bergmark, et al., <i>Synergy Between Sexual Abuse and Cervical Cancer in Causing Sexual Dysfunction</i> , 31 <i>J. Sex & Med. Therapy</i> 361 (2005)	52
Melissa Meister, <i>Murdering Innocence: The Constitutionality of Capital Child Rape Statutes</i> , 45 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 198 (2003)	47
Paul E. Mullen, et al., <i>Long Term Effects of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , <i>Issues in Child Abuse Prevention</i> , Number 9, Autumn 1998, http://www.aifs.gov.au/nch/pubs/issues/issues9/issues9.html . Australia: National Child Protection Clearing House (last visited March 7, 2008)	52
Richard E. Behrman, <i>Nelson Textbook of Pediatrics Ch.7</i> (17th ed., Saunders 2004)	51
T.B. Gustafson et al., <i>Childhood sexual abuse and obesity</i> , 5 <i>Obesity Reviews</i> 129, 133 (2004).....	53
Theresa E. Senn et al., <i>Characteristics of Sexual Abuse in Childhood and Adolescence Influence Sexual Risk Behavior in Adulthood</i> , 36 <i>Arch. Sex Behav.</i> 637 (2007)	54
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2004</i> tbl. 3-11 (2006).....	57
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2005</i> tbl. 3-3. 3-6 (2007).....	57
